
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

18 September 2020 
 
In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will be a virtual 
meeting. 

 
Audit Committee 

 
A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Monday, 28 September 2020 at 
10.00 am as a Virtual - Online Meeting via Microsoft Teams for the transaction of 
the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Access to the meeting is as follows: 
 
Members of the Audit Committee and officers of the County Council supporting the 
meeting will access the meeting via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following link: 
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=5492
&Ver=4 where a live feed will be made available on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Audit Committee 
(7 Members of the Council and 2 Non-Voting Added Members) 
 
Councillors Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman), A J Spencer (Vice-Chairman), P E Coupland, 
A P Maughan, R B Parker, P A Skinner and A N Stokes 
 
Non-Voting Added Members 
 
Mr I Haldenby, Independent Added Member 
Mr A Middleton, Independent Added Member 
 

Public Document Pack

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=5492&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=5492&Ver=4




 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 MONDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
Item Title Pages Estimated 

Time 
 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

  

2  Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

  

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2020  
 

5 - 14  

4  Statement of Accounts for Lincolnshire County 
Council & Lincolnshire Pension Fund for the year 
ending 31 March 2020  
(To receive a report by Michelle Grady (Assistant 
Director – Strategic Finance) which seeks approval of 
the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20. 
NOTE: Appendix A1 to the report is marked 'to 
follow') 
 

15 - 292 10.10 am 

5  Internal Audit Progress Report  
(To receive a report from Jill Thomas (Principal Auditor) 
which presents the audit work completed to August 
2020; advises on progress and presents the updated 
2020/21 plan)  
 

293 - 318 10.40 am 

6  Risk Management Progress Report - September 
2020  
(To receive a report by Debbie Bowring (Principal Risk 
Officer) which invites the Committee to note the current 
status of the strategic risks facing the Council) 
 

319 - 344 11.05 am 

7  Work Plan  
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge (Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk Management), which invites the 
Committee to consider its work plan for the coming 
months) 
 

345 - 352 11.30 am 

 CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 

  

 In accordance with Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
agenda item 8 has not been circulated to the press and public on the grounds 
that it is considered to contain exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  The press and 
public may be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of this item of 
business.  
 

8  Fraud Risk Register  
(To receive an exempt report by Matt Drury (Principal 
Investigator) which presents information on the Fraud 
Risk Register) 
 

353 - 362 11.45 am 



9  REPORTS FOR INFORMATION ONLY  
(These reports are for information only and do not 
require discussion at this time.  Any issues the 
Committee feel require discussion can be highlighted 
under the work plan and scheduled for a future meeting.  
As these reports are for information only, they will only 
be circulated electronically) 
 

  

9a   CIPFA Audit Committee Update - Helping Audit 
Committees To Be Effective - Issue 32  
 

363 - 374  

 
 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Cheryl Evans 
Direct Dial 07387 133755 
E Mail Address cheryl.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 
 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 13 JULY 2020 

 

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A P Maughan, R B Parker, P A Skinner and A N Stokes. 
 
Also in attendance: Mr I Haldenby (Independent Added Member) and Mr A Middleton 
(Independent Added Member). 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Julie Castledine (Principal Auditor), David Coleman (Chief Legal Officer), 
Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), Cheryl Evans (Democratic 
Services Officer), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director for Strategic Finance), 
David Ingham (Head of Information Assurance), Claire Machej (Accounting, 
Investment and Governance Manager), Sue Maycock (Head of Finance (Corporate)), 
Lucy Pledge (Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management), Jill Thomas (Principal 
Auditor) and Matthew Waller (Internal Audit Manager). 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P E Coupland and 
A J Spencer.   
 
2     DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2020 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2020 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record.   
 
4     INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 

 
A report from the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management was considered, 
which presented the Head of Internal Audit's opinion on the adequacy of the 
Council's Governance, Risk and Control environmen
[...]
n assurance activity for 2019/20 be noted. 

 
(2) That the key activity designed to give the Audit Committee confidence that the 

information assurance function remained effective and relevant to the 
Council’s needs be noted. 

 
9     DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Director – Strategic Finance, 
which presented the draft Statement of Accounts for Lincolnshire County Council; 
Local Government Pension Scheme and the Fire and Rescue Pension Fund for the 
financial year 2019/20.  The draft Statement of Accounts was set out at Appendix A 
to the report.  
 
The Committee was invited to scrutinise and comment on the draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20.  The final Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 would be 
presented to the Committee on 28 September 2020. Although the Government had 
deferred the deadline for publishing accounts to the end of August 2020, owing to the 
coronavirus pandemic, the County Council had made a decision to work to the earlier 
deadline and had published its accounts for public inspection on 1 July 2020.  It was 
highlighted that auditors were already carrying out its annual audit on the draft 
statement of accounts.  
 
The Committee had attended informal training on statement of accounts prior to the 
Committee's meeting on 13 July 2020.  A note of the questions, answers and issues 
raised had been circulated in advance of the meeting and published to the Council's 
website. 
 
It was highlighted that the coronavirus pandemic had resulted in increased 
uncertainty with some of the asset valuations in the Pension Fund accounts, which 
were detailed in the Statement of Accounts (page 160 of the agenda pack onwards). 
The fair value of unquoted assets (including alternatives and private equity holdings) 
was unavoidably subjective in normal circumstances and Covid-19 disruptions could 
increase this.   
 
The Fund expected to start receiving the 31 March valuations in July 2020.
[...]
 forecast expenditure, was being reported back to 
Government daily.  The vast majority of expenditure had been used on 
personal protective equipment and support the adult care market.  It was 
possible that the Council could exceed the £35 million grant funding.  
However, additional grant funding was anticipated.   

 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board was scheduled to consider the 
Council's standard budget monitoring reports at the end of summer 2020.   
The Committee was assured that scenario planning for any future coronavirus 
expenditure was taking place as part of the budget monitoring process.  

 It was recognised that during the pandemic there would be savings being 
made across the Council and this would include savings through a substantial 
reduction in the amount of travel claims and printing requirements.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the comments of the Committee on the draft Statement of Accounts 
 2019/20 be noted. 
 
10     WORK PLAN 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with information 
on the core assurance activities scheduled for the 2020/21 work plan.  
 
The Committee was advised that members would receive a survey in August 2020 on 
the annual report.  The Audit Committee Annual Report would be presented to the 
Committee for approval at its meeting on 28 September 2020.  
 
The item on Annual Audit Letters for Lincolnshire County Council & Lincolnshire 
Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 2020 had been deferred from 
28 September 2020 to 16 November 2020.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the Work Plan be amended accordingly.  
 

(2) That the actions identified in the Action Plan be noted.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.00 pm. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - 
Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 28 September 2020 

Subject: 
Statement of Accounts for Lincolnshire County 
Council & Lincolnshire Pension Fund for the year 
ending 31 March 2020  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report presents the Statement of Accounts for Lincolnshire County Council 
and the Lincolnshire Pension Fund for the financial year 2019/20. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Executive Director for Resources recommends that the Audit Committee: 
 
1. Considers the Audit Completion reports (Appendices A1 and A2) and verbal 
updates of the External Auditor regarding their audit work on the draft 
Statement of Accounts; 
 
2. Approves the Letters of Representation (Appendix B1 and B2) on behalf of 
the Council to enable the Audit Opinion to be issued following the report of the 
External Auditor; and 
 
3. Approves the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 (Appendix C) taking into 
consideration that further changes may still take place that will be agreed 
between the External Auditor and Senior Officers to enable publication by this 
year's statutory deadline of 30 November 2020. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Audit Committee was presented with the draft Statements of Accounts for 
2019/20 for scrutiny and comment at its meeting on 13 July 2020.  Since then the 
Council's external auditors, Mazars, have largely completed their audit work on the 
draft Statements and will present their Audit Completion reports and provide a 
verbal update to this Committee at its meeting on 28 September 2020. 
 
Update of the External Auditor 
 
1.2 The External Auditor is required to report to the Audit Committee, in its role as 
“those charged with governance”, on the key issues identified during their audit of 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

the Council's financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2020, and their 
assessment of our arrangements to secure value for money in the use of 
resources, see Appendices A1 and A2.  In summary, the External Auditor has 
confirmed that the audits of the County Council and the Pension Fund are 
substantially complete with
[...]
the 
appointment of at least one independent member, suitably qualified, to the Audit 
Committee; an annual report being submitted to Full Council by the external 
auditor. 
 

2. Conclusion 
 
2.1 The Audit Committee will consider the two Audit Completion reports presented 
by the Council's external auditor, together with their verbal update; 
 

Page 18



 

2.2 Following consideration of the External Auditor's feedback, the Audit 
Committee is asked to approve the draft Letter of Representation in order for the 
External Auditor to then give their opinion on the accounts; and 
 
2.3 The Audit Committee is asked to approve the Statement of Accounts for 
Lincolnshire County Council and the Lincolnshire Pension Fund for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2020, with approval for any further changes arising to be 
made by management in consultation with the Committee Chair to enable 
publication by the deadline of 30 November 2020. 
 
3. Consultation 

 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out?? 

No 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 
 

 
4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A1 
(To Follow) 

Audit Completion Report – Lincolnshire County Council 
(To Follow) 

Appendix A2 Audit Completion Report – Lincolnshire Pension Fund 

Appendix B1 Letter of Representation – Lincolnshire County Council 

Appendix B2 Letter of Representation – Lincolnshire Pension Fund 

Appendix C Lincolnshire County Council Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

Appendix D List of Amendments to Statements of Accounts 2019/20 

Link to the 
Redmond 
review 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-
financial-reporting-and-external-audit-independent-review 
 

 
 

5. Background Papers 
 
No Background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
This report was written by Michelle Grady, who can be contacted on 01522 553235 
or michell
[...]
ntionally left blank



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - 
Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 28 September 2020 

Subject: Internal Audit Progress Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The purpose of this report is to: 
 
-   Provide details of the audit work completed to August 2020 
-   Advise on progress on the 20/21 plan and the impact of Covid-19 
-   Present the updated 20/21 Audit plan 
-   Raise any other matters that may be relevant to the Audit Committee role 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

(1) The Committee note the outcomes of Internal Audit's work and identify 
any necessary actions that need to be taken. 

 
(2) The Committee approve the revised 20/21 Internal Audit plan. 

 

 
Background 
 
This paper covers the period 22nd May 2020 to 31st August 2020 and reports on 
progress made in our audit plans.  
 
Our progress report is attached in appendix A and shows: 

 Reports issued  

 Assurance opinions including a summary  

 Benchmarking information in performance indicators 

 Other matters of interest 

 Outstanding audit recommendations 

 Audit schedule  

 Revised 20/21 Audit plan  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 293

Agenda Item 5



 

Conclusion 
 
The outcome of our work shows no significant governance issues – with all of our 
assurance opinions being high (2) or substantial (6) assurance.  There were also 
four Consultancy reports issued.    
 
We have continued to work on the planned audits where we can and provided ad 
hoc support for the Council. The Audit plan has been reassessed due to the impact 
of COVID 19 and we have a revised plan based on risk and liaison with all 
directorates.    
 
During the period we have completed 8 assurance audits, 4 consultancy reviews 
and have a further 2 at draft report stage.  We have 3 audits in progress – either at 
scoping or fieldwork stage. 
 
Due to an internal promotion at Principal Auditor level we
[...]
vironment with deliverable 

audits. 

Page 317



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - 
Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 28 September 2020 

Subject: Risk Management Progress Report - September 2020  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The Committee is responsible for overseeing the effectiveness of the Council's 
risk management arrangements, challenging risk information and escalating 
issues to the Executive. 
 
The Committee needs to gain assurance that the systems and processes in 
place enable decision makers to understand the level of risk being taken and 
the Council is prepared to accept.  
 
In addition, the Committee have responsibility to monitor effective development 
and operation of risk management and corporate governance in the Council.  
 
This report assists the Committee in fulfilling that role, by providing an update 
on how well the Council's biggest risks are being managed. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

(1) That the Committee notes the current status of the strategic risks facing 
the Council. 

 
(2) To make recommendations on any further scrutiny required. 

 

 
Background 
 
In accordance, with the risk management strategy and to ensure effective 
monitoring - all the strategic risks have been reviewed with risk owners and 
assurances obtained that the strategic risks are being managed effectively.  
 
The report also provides: 

  an update on the activities being undertaken to support the Council in 
developing a culture of being 'creative and aware of risk' - in line with the 
agreed appetite 

  the key strategic and operational issues facing the Council since the last 
update in February 2020. 

  

Page 319

Agenda Item 6



 

Conclusion 
 
Overall, the Council's strategic risks continue to be managed pro-actively. There is 
a good level of awareness of the current and emerging risks, with 
[...]
pen Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, 
Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 28 September 2020 

Subject: Work Plan  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides the Committee with information on the core assurance 
activities currently scheduled for the 2020/21 work plan. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

(1) Review and amend the Audit Committee's work plan ensuring it contains 
the assurance areas necessary to approve the Annual Governance 
Statement 2021. 

 
(2) Consider the actions identified in the Action Plan. 

 

 
Background 
 
The work plan, as attached at Appendix A, has been compiled based on the core 
assurance activities of the Committee as set out in its terms of reference and best 
practice. 
 
Appendix B – keeps track of actions agreed by the Committee and future potential 
agenda items.   
 

Conclusion 
 
The work plan helps the Audit Committee effectively deliver its terms of reference 
and keeps track of areas where it requires further work and/or assurance.
Consultation 

 
 

 
 

 

 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

No 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 

Page 345

Agenda Item 7



 

Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Work plan 

Appendix B Action plan 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
No Background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 
This report was written by Lucy Pledge, who can be contacted on 01522 553692 or 
lucy.pledge@lincolnshire.gov.uk . 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 346

mailto:lucy.pledge@lincolnshire.gov.uk


 
APPENDIX A 

Audit Committee Work Plan 2020-21 

 

28 September 2020 – 10 am – Virtual Meeting 

Item Contributors Assurances Required/ Sought 

Statement of Accounts for 
Lincolnshire County Council 
& Lincolnshire Pension Fund 
for the year ending 31 March 
2020 
 

Sue Maycock (Head of 
Finan

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

 

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors P E Coupland, A P Maughan, R B Parker and P A Skinner. 
 
Councillor M A Whittington was also in attendance.  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Bowring (Principal Risk Officer), Julie Castledine (Principal Auditor), Matt 
Drury (Principal Investigator), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director for Strategic 
Finance), Mike Norman (External Auditor, Mazars), Lucy Pledge (Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk Management), Mark Surridge (External Auditor, Mazars), Jill Thomas 
(Principal Auditor) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer). 
 
11     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P A Skinner and A N Stokes. 
 
Apologies were also received from Andrew Crookham (Executive Director – 
Resources). 
 
12     DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
13     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2020 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2020 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record. 
 
14     STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL & 

LINCOLNSHIRE PENSION FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 
2020 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Director – Strategic Finance 
which presented the Statement of Accounts for Lincolnshire County Council and the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund for the financial year 2019/20. 
 
 
 



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

It was reported that the Committee had reviewed the Draft Accounts at its meeting on 
13 July 2020 and the changes made since then were set out in Appendix D of the 
report.  However, it was noted that none of these changes were considered to be 
material. 
 
It had been highlighted at the meeting in July that there may be issues which were 
outside the control of the authority, but the Committee would be updated of any 
changes at its meeting in November 2020. Some things which had proven to be 
issues were around the valuations of property assets, and there had been some 
alterations to the valuation of assets in the Pension Fund accounts.    There had also 
been changes following the outcome of the McLeod Review, however, these were 
not considered to be material. 
 
Members were guided through the report and were provided with an opportunity to 
ask questions to the officers present in relation to the information contained within the 
report and some of the points raised during discussion included the following: 

 The External Auditors thanked the officers for the help and support that they 
had received from the finance team throughout this period; 

 Members thanked the auditors and the finance team for all their work carrying 
out an external audit which had been difficult under the current circumstances 
and were pleased to hear that there was a confidence that November's 
deadline would be met. 

 Reference was made to p.18 of the agenda pack and the proposed increase in 
audit fees of 37%, and it was queried what the approval process from the 
public sector appointments company was and how was this agreed on the 
authority's behalf. Clarification was sought from the external auditors on how 
that figure was calculated.  Members were advised that in terms of the process 
it had been highlighted that there would be some potential additional fees in 
the interest of transparency.  It was noted that it would not be the full 37% 
increase as it would be tailored to the authority's needs.  This would then be 
discussed and agreed with officers.  It was highlighted that there was full 
engagement throughout this process, before being signed off by the public 
sector audit appointments.  In terms of calculating the cost, it was noted that 
the amount of hours to do the work was predicted and there were set rates 
according to the grade of work.  

 In relation to paragraph 1.19 regarding the recommendation from the 
Redmond Review that local authorities should appoint at least one 
independent member to audit committees, and it was noted that Lincolnshire 
was already meeting this requirement and had done for some time, however, 
not every authority currently had independent members. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Audit Committee notes the Audit Completion reports and verbal 
updates of the External Auditor regarding their audit work on the draft 
Statement of Accounts; 
 
 



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

 

2. That the Letters of Representation be approved on behalf of the Council to 
enable the Audit Opinion to be issued following the report of the External 
Auditor; and  

 
3. That the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 be approved taking into 

consideration that further changes may still take place that would be agreed 
between the External Auditor and Senior Officers to enable publication by this 
year's statutory deadline of 30 November 2020. 

 
15     INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided details of the audit work 
completed to August 2020; advised on progress on the 2020/21 plan and the impact 
of Covid-19; and presented the updated 2020/21 Audit plan.  It was noted that the 
report covered the period 22 May 2020 to 31 August 2020 and reported on progress 
made against the audit plans. 
 
It was reported that work had shown no significant governance issues with all 
assurance opinions given being high or substantial assurance. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following points: 

 In terms of the annual care assessments, which had received high assurance, 
it was noted that care assessments had been suspended since March 2020 
and it was queried whether there was a potential financial risk from a back log 
of cases. 

 In relation to the Accounts Payable audit, it was queried whether suppliers 
were being paid on time, this was particularly important for small businesses.  
It was noted that payment of invoices was included as part of the KPI 
information on a monthly basis and these targets were being met.  Officers 
were not aware of issues which had arisen around the payment of invoices. 

 It was highlighted that the audits were carried out in March and April 2020 and 
there were very strong monitoring controls in place, which means that any risk 
could be mitigated going forward.   

 Reference was made to the appointment of a Senior Auditor to the team, and 
officers were congratulated on being able to recruit externally to this position. 

 It was queried whether there were any particular areas of work which Covid-19 
restrictions had impacted.  It was reported that the commercial team had been 
working throughout the covid-19 pandemic with suppliers and supporting the 
supply chain.  This included governance support and due diligence.  The 
Counter Fraud team had also been providing assistance.  There had been a 
continuous dialogue with suppliers. 

 It was commented that it was good to see that flexibility was being shown in 
amending the audit plan where necessary. 

 The Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) was aiming to have more 
accountability of risks for major projects, and the audit would be considered by 
CLT before coming to the Committee.    



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

 It was noted that there were specific actions around Carillion, and it was 
highlighted that one of the issues that was picked up was around time lag as 
the due diligence work was carried out at the beginning of the procurement 
process, as a result of this due diligence was now carried out throughout the 
procurement process, right up until the contract was let.  It was commented 
that due diligence was particularly important at this time. 

 Reference was made to p.309 of the report and the guide produced by Audit 
Scotland, which focussed on some of the new risks to public bodies in 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic. It was queried, in light of risks presented 
by Covid-19, what the process was for determining which work would be 
carried out.  It was reported that officers used a risk based approach and if the 
risk profile changed then the work plan would be revised.  The methodology 
was currently in the process if being updated.  It was also highlighted that 
emerging risks were monitored and there was a lot of information sharing. 

 It was queried to what extent had original risks been changed by the 
introduction of new risks from Covid-19.  It was reported that the risk profile of 
risks had not changed significantly, however some of the control mitigations 
had been changed.  

 Members were advised that the Commercial Team had weekly updates with 
suppliers and carried out financial viability work and officers would be aware if 
any of the suppliers were starting to struggle with financial pressures. 

 
(NOTE: Councillor P A Skinner joined the meeting at 11.15am) 
 

 Members commented that they felt reassured regarding risks and challenges 
around Covid-19, and that this was a very dynamic situation.  However, it was 
queried whether there were any emerging risks around Brexit.  Members were 
advised that there had been a Brexit Working Group, and the Head of Internal 
Audit advised that she would find out what the governance arrangements were 
and feed that information back to the Committee. 

 It was highlighted that in relation to the Business World redesign project, there 
were still a number of red risks which were being reported to the Project 
Board.  It was noted that there were a high number of super users, and they 
were used over to the Hoople platform, there would be a review of what 
access people had. 

 It was commented that the Covid-19 situation had presented an opportunity for 
those who wished to cheat the system, and it was queried whether there was 
any evidence that the small business grant funding had been mis-used.  
Officers advised that there was no intelligence indicating this was the case in 
Lincolnshire, however, it was on the work plan. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee notes the outcome of Internal Audit's work; and 
 

2. That the Committee approves the revised 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan 
 
 



5 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

 

16     RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT - SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

Consideration was given to a report which assisted the Committee in fulfilling its role 
in overseeing the effectiveness of the Council's risk management arrangements, 
challenging risk information and escalating issues to the executive. 
 
The Committee was required to gain assurance that the systems and processes in 
place enabled decision makers to understand the level of risk that was being taken 
and that the Council was prepared to accept. 
 
Members were guided through the report and provided with the opportunity to ask 
questions to the officers present in relation to the information contained within the 
report and some of the points raised during discussion included the following: 

 It was highlighted that there was some work still to do with CLT to update the 
strategic risks 

 It was noted that the risks had not really changed, but some of the mitigating 
actions had been given limited assurance where they had previously received 
substantial assurance. 

 It was queried whether any research had been carried out on what similar 
authorities were doing in terms of their risk environment and whether they 
were seeing risks emerge which had not been previously seen.  Members 
were advised that officers were members of several networks, and so were 
fully aware of any risks that were emerging from districts within Lincolnshire 
and in other counties.  Usually on an annual basis, a compare and contract 
exercise would be carried out with other authorities.  In addition to this, there 
was a group that looked at risks on a more regular basis to ensure that officers 
were kept up to date with the latest information as part of horizon scanning  It 
was noted that no risks were being identified which were not already on the 
county council's radar. 

 It was noted that risks were very different at different councils, for example, 
districts were very operational and so would see different risks to the county 
council which was more strategic.  Whilst no new risks were identified, it did 
highlight the differences between different organisations. 

 In relation to the risk heat map on page 337 of the agenda pack, it was 
clarified that the use of dark amber and light amber indicated a change to the 
risks, but not enough to move it to either green or red, therefore it was an 
indicator of direction of travel. 

 It was noted that on the heat map, risk 1 – safeguarding children and risk 9 - 
cyber security were both still red and it was queried whether there was any 
ongoing work on these risks to reduce the rating? In relation to Risk 1, this had 
gone from an amber rating to red, this was mainly due to the targets in relation 
to dental care and immunisations for children in care not being met which was 
due to the suspension of these services following the lockdown.  In terms of 
Risk 9, this was a continuous risk and would be unlikely to be reduced from 
red as the level of cyber-attacks had increased.  However, it was important to 
note the level of assurance for this risk and how the council would mitigate this 
risk.   It was also highlighted that risk 10 – IT infrastructure had improved from 
dark amber to light amber, this was due to the implementation of Microsoft 



6 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

Teams which had now been rolled out throughout the organisation and 
general improvements to IT infrastructure since lockdown. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the Committee notes the current status of the strategic risks facing the 
 Council. 
 
17     WORK PLAN 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provides the Committee with information 
on the core assurance activities currently scheduled for the 2020/21 work plan. 
 
It was queried what plans there were for training for the Committee, and it was noted 
that there was a hope to hold a workshop with the Corporate Leadership Team.  
Members were also advised that the Corporate Leadership team would be attending 
the meeting in February 2021 to update on each directorate's combined assurance 
reports. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Audit Committee's work plan be noted. 
 

2. That the actions identified in the Action Plan be noted. 
 
18     EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That, in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
 press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
 business on the grounds that if they were present there could be a disclosure 
 of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Section 12A of 
 the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
 
19     FRAUD RISK REGISTER 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Internal Audit in relation to the 
Fraud Risk Register. 
 
A number of questions from members were asked and answered. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the recommendation as set out in the exempt report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.17 pm. 


